
Amendment
No. 2 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 

Project Name/No.: Construction Management and Inspection  Contract No.: 24250002 
  Services for Projects SI241004 & SI231002 

Dept./Contract Rep: Public Works  Approved:       06/18/2024 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO  
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE ANNUAL 

PAVEMENT PRESERVATION PROGRAM ZONES 5, 6, AND 7 PROJECTS 
(SI241004 & SI231002) 

This is Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment No. 2”) to that certain Construction 
Management and Inspection Services for the Annual Pavement Preservation 
Program Zones 5, 6, and 7 Projects (SI241004 & SI231002) (“Agreement”) made on 
June 18, 2024 between the City of Yorba Linda (“City”) and Fountainhead Consulting 
Corporation (“Consultant”), which this Amendment No. 2 is made and entered into on 
January 24, 2025 to add additional services: 

SECTION 2. COMPENSATION. 

City hereby agrees to pay Fountainhead Consulting Corporation a sum not 
to exceed Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five 
Dollars ($214,135.00) notwithstanding any contrary indications that may be 
contained in Fountainhead’s proposal, for the Services to be performed and 
reimbursable costs incurred under this Agreement.  In the event of a conflict 
between this Agreement and Exhibit A, regarding the amount of compensation, 
this Agreement shall prevail.  City shall pay Fountainhead for the Services 
rendered pursuant to this Agreement at the time and in the manner set forth 
herein.  The payments specified below shall be the only payments from City to 
Fountainhead for the Services rendered pursuant to this Agreement.  Contractor 
shall submit all invoices to City in the manner specified herein.  Except as 
specifically authorized in advance by City, Fountainhead shall not bill City for 
duplicate services performed by more than one person. 

Exhibit A, “Scope of Services” is supplemented to include the supplement attached 
as Exhibit A hereto. The supplement to the “Scope of Services” is not intended to 
replace the original Exhibit A to the Agreement, but instead to augment and 
increase the scope of work listed in the original Exhibit A to the Agreement. The 
initial paragraph of the original Exhibit A, “Scope of Services”, to the Agreement is 
amended to read as follows: 

EXHIBIT A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Contractor shall provide Construction Management and Inspection 
Services for the Annual Pavement Preservation Program Zones 5, 6, and 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 

7 Projects (SI241004 & SI231002) services in the amount not to exceed Two 
Hundred Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars 
($214,135.00) as further detailed in the following page(s). 

1. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

2. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which
shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one agreement.

(Signatures on Following Page) 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed and entered into this 
Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

CITY OF YORBA LINDA 

Mark A. Pulone, City Manager 

Attest: 

Marcia Brown, City Clerk 

Sunny Han, Finance Director 

Approved as to Form: 

Todd Litfin, City Attorney 

CONSULTANT: FOUNTAINHEAD 
CONSULTING CORPORATION 

Consultant Signature 

Ivan S. Benavidez, Jr., President
______________________________ 
Consultant Name (Typed) 

Consultant Signature 

_______________________________ 
Consultant Name (Typed) 

[Note: 2 officer’s signatures required if 
Consultant is a corporation, unless 
provided with a certificate of secretary in-
lieu] 

Cheryl Blecker, Corporate Secretary



AMENDMENT NO. 2 

EXHIBT “A-1” 

Additional Services and Compensation Table 

Amendment No. Services AMOUNT 

Initial Agreement 

Construction Management and Inspection Services for FY 
23-24 APPP (Zone 5, 6, and 7) & La Palma Ave 

Improvement Project $169,635.00 

Amendment NO.1 Additional Services $24,500.00 

Amendment NO.2 Additional Services $20,000.00 

Not- to-Exceed Agreement Total Compensation= $214,135.00 



January 14, 2025 

Rick Yee, PE 
Deputy Director Public Works/Assistant City Engineer 
4845 Casa Loma Avenue,  
Yorba Linda, CA 92886 

Subject: City of Yorba Linda FY 23-24 APPP – Additional Fund Request 2 Construction Management 
Contract (PO 24250217) 

The subject project is expected to be completed by mid-February. The timeline has been impacted 
by a delay in the start of work earlier this past summer, as well as a suspension of activities during 
the winter holidays. Consequently, a second request for an additional $20,000 is being made to 
cover the costs for the 13 extra working days required to finish the micro surfacing on La Palma and 
the striping work within Zones 5 & 7, as well as La Palma. Please refer to the attached schedule for 
further details. Below is the current contract summary: 

Initial Contract: $169,635.00 
Additional Request 1:  $24,500.00 
Additional Request 2: $20,000.00 

Total : $214,135.00 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Javier Soto  
Consultant Resident Engineer 
Fountainhead  



Yorba

IE General Engineering 
36520 Villa Del Sol, Wildomar CA 92595

City of Yorba Linda

Schedule 

TASK DESCRIPTION DAYS START FINISH

1/20 1/21 1/22 1/23 1/24 1/25 1/26 1/27 1/28 1/29 1/30 1/31 2/1 2/2 2/3 2/4 2/5 2/6 2/7 2/8

Final Miscrosurfacing La Palma 4 01/21/2025 1/24/2025

IE Clean up 4 01/212025 1/24/2025

Final Striping- Lay out and 1st coat right away, 5 01/27/2025 1/31/2025

Second coat and markers 4 02/03/2025 02/07/2025

START DATE

CONTRACT WORKING DAYS

TOTAL WORKING DAYS

REQUESTED HOLIDAY  DAYS IF NEEDED

TOTAL DAYS LEFT 
DAYS AFTER SCHEDULED WORK



DavidDarr
Text Box
WEEK 2 SLURRY SCHEDULE
IE GENERAL YORBA LINDA 624071
TUESDAY 1/21/25
WEDNESDAY 1/22/25
THURSDAY 1/23/25

DavidDarr
Line

DavidDarr
Line

DavidDarr
Line

DavidDarr
PolyLine

DavidDarr
PolyLine

DavidDarr
PolyLine


	Fountainhead - Amendment No. 2 - CM and Inspection Services for FY 23-24 APPP (Zone 5 6 7).pdf
	City hereby agrees to pay Fountainhead Consulting Corporation a sum not to exceed Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($214,135.00) notwithstanding any contrary indications that may be contained in Fountainhead’s proposal, fo...
	1. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
	2. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one agreement.
	(Signatures on Following Page)

	Fountainhead - Additional Fund Request2.pdf
	Additional Fund Request2
	25-1-7_Yorba Schedule




